

No. 15-1789

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN CREED,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 4
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statement of Facts.....	1
II. Nature of the Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. OBTAINING A COURT ORDER, UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) OF THE STORED COMMUNICATION ACT, TO GATHER GEOLOCATION INFORMATION THAT A DEFENDANT VOLUNTARILY CONVEYED TO AN INDEPENDENT THIRD PARTY, DOES NOT VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	9
A. Under the Well-Established Third Party Doctrine, Obtaining Defendant’s Location Information from a Third Party’s Business Records Does Not Constitute a Search Under the Fourth Amendment	11
1. <i>Respondent did not exhibit a subjective expectation of privacy in the location information he agreed to share with his wireless provider</i>	12
2. <i>Respondent did not have an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in the location information he agreed to share with his wireless provider</i>	14
B. Even if Obtaining the Location Information Did Constitute a Search, It Was a Reasonable Search Under the Stored Communication Act and the Fourth Amendment.....	17

II. THERE IS NO ADDITIONAL RELIABILITY REQUIREMENT IN THE ANCIENT DOCUMENTS RULE UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 803(16) AND 901(b)(8) BECAUSE A DOCUMENT’S RELIABILITY IS DETERMINED BY THE TRIER OF FACT, AND IMPOSING ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS NEGATES THE PURPOSE AND INTENTION OF THE RULE	19
A. Imposing Additional Reliability Requirements Negates Both the Common Law and Congressional Intent of the Ancient Documents Rule.....	20
B. The Document in This Case Was Properly Authenticated, and Imposing Additional Requirements for Admissibility Exceeds Judicial Discretion and Takes the Power of Determining Reliability Away from the Trier of Fact	21
III. THE DYING DECLARATION EXCEPTION, CODIFIED IN FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(2), IS A FIRMLY ROOTED HEARSAY EXCEPTION, BACKED BY CENTURIES OF PRECEDENT, WHICH HAS CONSISTENTLY BEEN HELD NOT TO VIOLATE A DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	24
A. Centuries of Precedent Have Supported the Dying Declaration Exception, Even Before the Sixth Amendment Was Ratified	26
B. Over a Decade of Precedent in Lower Federal and State Courts Have Near Unanimously Admitted Testimonial Dying Declarations Post- <i>Crawford</i>	28
C. Both the Reliability of Dying Declarations and the Necessity of the Evidence They Present, Provide Strong Policy Justifications for Upholding the Historical Exception.....	30
1. <i>Despite the fact that today’s society can accurately be described as more secular than the era the dying declaration exception was created, strong psychological pressures and Federal Rule of Evidence 806 guarantee the reliability of such statements</i>	30
2. <i>The evidence presented through dying declarations is often necessary as it is the only evidence available from the victim, who is often the best and sometimes the only eyewitness to the crime</i>	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX.....	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	11
<i>Carver v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 694 (1897).....	32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	25
<i>Delaney v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 586 (1924).....	32
<i>George v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 26 (2d Cir.1990).....	23
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	28
<i>Gringle v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 330 (Miss. Ct. App. 2013)	31
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	15
<i>Hutcherson v. State</i> , 108 So. 2d 177 (Ala. Ct. App. 1958)	31
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing the Disclosure of Cell Site Location Info.</i> , No. 6:08-6030M-REW, 2009 WL 8231744 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 17, 2009)	11
<i>In re Application of the U.S.A. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 2703(c), 2703(d) Directing AT&T, Sprint/Nextel, T-Mobile, Metro PCS, Verizon Wireless</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Cite Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	10, 13, 19

<i>In re Applications of U.S. for Orders Pursuant to Title 18, U.S.Code Section 2703(d)</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007)	10
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791)	26
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	17
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	26, 32
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....	32
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015).....	28, 29
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	26
<i>People v. Calahan</i> , 356 N.E.2d 942 (Ill. App. Ct. 1976)	31
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> , 101 P.3d 956 (Cal. 2004)	29
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18
<i>Sams v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2013)	18

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Obama</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D. Idaho 2014)	10
<i>Thomas John's Case</i> , 1 East 357 (P.C. 1790).....	26
<i>Threadgill v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Kan. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>United States v. Giddins</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 481 (D. Md. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Goichman</i> , 547 F.2d 778 (3d Cir.1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , No. 09-153-02, 2012 WL 8499876 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	11, 16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. CRIM. 04-CR-229-B, 2005 WL 513501 (D. Colo. Mar. 3, 2005)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Kairys</i> , 782 F.2d 1374 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Kalymon</i> , 541 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Koziy</i> , 728 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1984)	22

<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 830 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Mandycz</i> , 447 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Mayhew</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Phibbs</i> , 999 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 745 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Stelmokas</i> , 100 F.3d 302 (3rd Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 426 F.2d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	24
<i>United States v. Taborda</i> , 635 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Thousand</i> , 558 Fed. App'x 666 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.	25

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703 (2012)	9
-------------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803	19, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 804	25, 32
Fed. R. Evid. 806	31
Fed. R. Evid. 901	19, 21, 24

Other Authorities

2 McCormick on Evidence (7th ed. 2013).....	20, 22
5 Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed. 1940).....	31
7 Wigmore on Evidence (Chadbourn rev. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>About privacy and Location Services for iOS 8 and iOS 9</i> , Apple.com, https://support.apple.com/en-us/HT203033 (last visited Feb. 5, 2016).....	14
Aviva Orenstein, <i>Her Last Words: Dying Declarations and Modern Confrontation Jurisprudence</i> , 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1411 (2010).....	29, 30
Thomas B. Aquino, <i>The Ancient-Document Rule: Ancient Is Not As Old As You Think</i> , Wis. Law., Feb. 2012.....	19, 20, 22
